

HC 79 Box 69A Romney, WV 26757

February 18, 2011

Ref: Hampshire Gas Storage Field Lease No. 51-213F-J-S 20.48 Mineral Storage Acres

Dear Ronald and Julie,

I recently sat down with Jeffery Miller and learned about the 20.48 acres you purchased from Randall and Jeffery Miller known as Latigo Run Subdivision in 2005. Hampshire Gas holds a current Storage lease on this land.

Under the terms of the storage lease, Hampshire Gas pays an annual rental fee to the owner of the mineral rights on this parcel. Since your deed conveys all of the mineral rights to you, we will send storage rental payments starting in February, the anniversary month of the conversion of the leased premises to the storage facilities. Since the February payments have already been sent I will send to you back payments from 2005 to 2011. Then next February you will start receiving payments on schedule.

Before payments can be sent, I need the enclosed W-9 form filled out and sent back in the envelope provided. This will enable payments to be generated and sent out in a timely manner.

After receiving the W-9 information, I will inform our accounting department of the change in ownership and they will begin making annual payments to you as they fall due.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours.

Gregory W. Rinker Sr. Specialist Hampshire Gas Company

(304)822 - 5664



HC 79 Box 69A Romney, WV 26757

August 16, 2011

Ref: Hampshire Gas Storage Field Lease No. 51-213F-H-S 20.48 Mineral Storage Acres

I am responding to the conversation we had concerning the Storage lease that Hampshire Gas holds on property you own in Hampshire County West Virginia.

Your concern was. Is Hampshire Gas ever planning on drilling or placing lines on your property? Hampshire Gas has no plans to drill or place a gas line on the property you own.

Hampshire Gas is a storage facility for Washington Gas with its corporate office is in Washington D.C. Hampshire Gas has 12 wells that have been used for storage since the 1970's. These 12 wells were drilled in the 1950's and 1960's and they connect to our 18 miles of transmission line that runs to a compressor station in Kirby, WV.

As you see the wells and storage facilities have been in place for sometime without increasing in size. Because our facility fulfills the need for the use of natural gas demanded by our only customer Washington Gas, no future expansions are planned or needed.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours.

Gregory W. Rinker

Sr. Specialist

Hampshire Gas Company

(304) 822 - 5664

MEMORANDUM

ТО: ЛМК

FROM: MEC

DATE: March 17, 2011

RE: Hampshire Gas - Telephone Conversation with Gegory Rinker

We spoke with Gregory Rinker with Hampshire Gas (304-822-5664) this afternoon regarding the natural gas storage facilities underneath certain real property in West Virginia. The wells have been in existence since the 1950's or early 1960's. There are 26 wells total, and the last well was drilled in 1973. Many have been capped and abandoned. Currently 5 are being used as observation wells to monitor the pressure of the natural gas being stored. Twelve are used for injection, storage and withdrawal. The storage itself is between 4,000 and 6,000 feet underground (approximately a mile or so). The gas is stored in the cracks and crevices of oriskany sandstone, which is itself 500 feet thick.

In the summer, Hampshire Gas has natural gas piped up from the Gulf Coast and injected into the sandstone. It is stored there until the winter, when demand is higher for natural gas. Washington Gas owns Hampshire Gas and is its only customer.

As a small company, Hampshire Gas is able to inspect and maintain their natural gas pipelines more thoroughly than required by the federal government regulations. They do surveys to spot leaks twice a year, even though they are only required to do this once a year. They also "pig" the lines in several locations once a year. Pigging is a process where a device is put in the pipeline that detects corrosion, pits, or weak spots that indicate a potential leak. When a potential leak is spotted, the pipeline is replaced.

Mr. Rinker said the fact that there is a gas storage facility in the area does not affect the homeowners in the area. It is possible that there is no active storage area under the Brookman's property. Mr. Rinker's does not know of any adverse consequences or events in the area caused by the storage facilities over the years.

ž z	\$ 40° °	9	*
0.00		00	*:
362	OIL AND	GAS LEASE	
THIS AGREEMENT, made this	I po of tune	in 19.6-2 h	etween Lesses O Ludio.
Shala Flash	my the the	augusta	Lessor,
and Joyce Pipe Line Co. of Andover, WITNESSETH:	, N. Y., Lessee		Lacaut,
	was de de la colonia de la colonia	Leadywilling Sayot to	~ ×
of WHEREAS, the Lessor, the own	ers in fee of all that trac		
On the North by lands of	The state of the s	66 L. 77	bounded substantially as follows:
On the East by lands of	Shad John	Judenich	Ž
On the West by lands of		Tel De	
On the West by lands of	The state of the s		
now, THEREFORE, for and in	consideration of the sun	id tract of land is herein:	after called the "Premises." the Lessee to the Lessor, the receipt of
formed the respective parties hereto 1. The Lessor does hereby gran	of the respective cover agree as follows:	iants and agreements her	the Lessee to the Lessor, the receipt of reluafter set forth to be kept and per-
the sole and only purposes, and with Premises for such purposes, and built	the exclusive right of dri	ling and operating for o	essee does hereby take the Premises for all and gas, and of entering upon said
said Premises, and no part thereof is of way and the right to lay pipe lines gether with the right of using suffic	let to or shall be used to transport gas and/or lent oil, water and was	y the Lessee for agricult oil that may be produce	essee does hereby take the Premises for oil and gas, and of entering upon said of said products, jor storing gas under ural purposes; together with the right of from this or any other propenties; to- all necessary machinery, and at any
2. The Lessee shall locate all we	ures, piping, fixtures, etc ils drilled by it on the Pr	, placed on the Premiser	as little as possible with the cultivated
feet around existing buildings without	it the written consent of	the Lessor. Lessee to as	see within a radius of
within months from the date acre as annual rental after said perio	o both parties; unless the hereof or in default ther d. to be paid quarterly (Lessee shall start a well, eof, pay to the Lessor the	or the storage of gas, on the Premises sum ofSCENTS per
4. In the event Legsee shall drifthe Premises, the Lessee shall pay to feet of sas produced marketed and	ll a well or wells on the the Leasor, in lieu of th	Premises from which gas e rental above provided, s	is produced and marketed and sold off royalty of 2½ cents per thousand cubic thly for gas sold the preceding month, om such well or wells to light and heat however, that the Lessor shall lay and arn the gas at their own risk, and shall
There is reserved to the Lessor during one dwelling house on the Premiers	g such period 150,000 cu	Payment to be made mon bic feet of gas per year fr	thly for gas sold the preceding month.
maintain at their own expense, the line assume all responsibility for variation	es from the well to the di	house thereon, provided velling house and shall be	however, that the Lessor shall lay and arn the gas at their own risk, and shall
deliver to the credit of the Lessor, in be connected, the equal one eighth pu	tieu of the rental above tof such off produced f	well or wells to be drill e provided, free of cost in rom the Premises.	ed on the Premises, the Lessee shall the pipe lines to which such well may
shall receive written notice from the	Lessor, their executors	administrators or assistant	to the above address until the Lessee
absolve the Lessee from any liability	to any executor, somini	ction, and thereafter in	to the above address until the Lessee gas, directing payments to be made accordance with such direction shall the Lessor. All payments of rents or ease shall not be forfested for Lessee's fault and shall have failed, for a period remain in all forcessed.
failure to pay any amounts herounder	the Lessor's respective is until Lessee has received	sterests therein, and this I	ease shall not be forfeited for Lessee's
of notice of any adverse claim to the l	are to pay the same, and Premises or to any party	if paid then this lease to of the rentals or royalt	fault and shall have failed, for a period remain in full force and effect. In case les, Lessee may withhold payment or the of a court of competent jurisdiction.
existing at any time against the above	harge any takes, morigi described Premises, and	iges or installments there in the event the Lessee e	erein described and agrees that the sof or interest thereon or other liens
taxes, mortgages or installments ther	eof or interest thereon,	or other lien, any royal	pplying to the discharge of my such
rents and royalties herein provided for whole and undivided fee. 8. It is agreed that this lease rent	ve described Premises the shall be paid the Lesson of the LoreZolus closes.	an the entire and undivided only in the proportion	of or interest thereon or other liens exercises such option, it, shall be subropplying to the discharge, of any such by or rentals accounting hereunder. If led fee simple estate thereby them the which Lessors interests hears to the
ne the enid land to enqueted by it a	the torce for the term	or ten (10) years from	date hereof, and so long thereafter
leased Premises and that Lease sudet	that the Lessee shall be	the sole judge as to wh	ether gas is being stored within the
a unit: of any size um to goo agent fan	the same and the same and the	to anteres the least of any	part increor with other leader to form
unifization by filing in the Recorder's the unit. In the event this lease is so	Office in the county in w unitized. Lessor, agrees.	hich the lessed Premises to accept, in lieu of the r	are located an instrument designating
the unit. In the event this lease is so 5 hereof, such portion of such royalties prising the unit. For purposes of Part the leased Premises.	as the acreage covered hagraphs 3 and 8, oil or g	y this lease included in the	t shall be considered acreage com-
10 If the appoint that the confidences	1194	E	
11. In the event Lessee uses the F purposes, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the stored within said Premises, or until's any well or wells on the Premises as a sach such, well, so utilized, and the Less per annum, payable in advance, beginn as to each such well so long as it is be as a storage well lessee shall have the	le sum of FIFTY CENTS	Der acre, as annual renta	t this lease. Il on the Premises utilized for storage hpayable, in advance, as long as gas is
any well or wells on the Premises as a each such well so utilized, and the Less	storage well, whereupon	the gas royalty provision	in Paragraph 4 shall terminate as to
per annum, payable in advance, beginn as to each such well so long as it is be	ing as of the date of the	utilization of each such we	ll for storage purposes and continuing
therefrom such gas together with the	natural rendered thereing	as of any kind regardless	of the source thereof and to remove
12. All of the provisions of this les	se are subject to the con	dition that the Lessee ma	v at any time exempts a success.
in which the Premises is located, and it respect to which a surrender is made, cease and determine. If a part or part share of the rental above provided.	heroupon this lease shall	be deemed to be cance	lled and annulled or named County
It is permand that all the terms and			
Lessee supplementing modifying or as	l warrantles, representa	tions, or promises have be	greement between Lessor and Lessee en made or relied upon, by Lessor or the day and year first above written.
типеран (was a series of the series of	mer nands and seals	the day and year first above written.
A Decke	the state of the s	Messe 09	Endringe .
1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.		Lela Pe	T.S.

Dhad and

Company Nest Val	
and the same of th	36 3
A.B.Cummins.	a Melary Public
within and for the county and state aforesaid, do be	erdly certify that
Jesse C. Ludwick & Leals Pearl / Ludw	lak
whose mane (a) in/are algored to the foregoing and	annound writing, bearing
date of the 19 car of June 16.62	, bed/lesse this day no-
huserledged the same telling me in my said enterly.	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Chiefe wader my hand this 19 day of	June. 1 162
My describation angless April 26.	1978 OS 1978
	2 Comment
	WWW.
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, County of Hampshire, to-wit: Be it remembered that on the 23 A day of	(> 11(- · · ·)
this Ook + Dan Lease was presented in the Clerk's Office of the	County Court of said County and
with the certificate thereto annexed, admitted to record. Attest	17000
County Court,	Hampshire County W. Va
CAS THE SECOND AND CAS THE ASSESSMENT OF THE ASSESSMENT O	House Englished to be about the state of the
And the state of t	responsible to the second
Mrshir Louin Pour Commission Comm	40.4 (a)

AND G - LRACK

ASSIONMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That James V. Joyce and James V. Joyce doing tusiness as Joyce gire Line Co., and Helma Joyce, his wife, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, do heraby grant, bargain, sell, assign, set over and convey C. unto Hampshire Cas Company, a corporation of the State of West Virginia, its successors and assigns, the oil and gas leases and leasehold estates created thereby situate in Hampshire County, West Virginia, as set forth in Schedule No. 1 herate attached and by this reference made a part heract, together with all wells thereon and all appurtenances thereof, together with all wells thereon and all appurtenances therefore, all pipes, tubing, casing, machinery and fixtures thereon and therein which are connected therewith.

And for the same consideration the undersigned, for themselves and their neirs, successors and assigns, do covenant with said Hampshire das Company, its successors and assigns, that they are the lawful owners of the said leases and rights and interests thereunder and of the personal property thereon or used in connection therewith; that the undersigned have good right and sutherity to sell and convey the same, and that said rights, interest and property are free and clear from all liens and encumbrances, that all rentails and royalties due and payable thereunder have been duly paid, that they will execute such further assurances of the said leases, leadehold estates and personal property as may be requisite, and that the undersigned will warrant and defend the same against all claims and demands of all persons whomsoever,

claiming by, through or under them, or either of them,

VITNE	SS the fol	lowing sig		seals this	11 To day or
		,	Qu.		(SEAL
withings, 	1 inguin	***************************************	0		
MITTIFECUI	28 21 21		Milina	confe	(SEAL
Blestar	3. mu	they	/	130	